ORDINANCE NO. 1327

AN ORDINANCE ADDING ARTICLE X, SECTION 9-1001 TO THE RALSTON MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADOPT THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND TO AUTHORIZE THAT SAID ORDINANCE BE PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RALSTON, NEBRASKA.

That on the 19th day of March, 2024, the Ralston City Council conducted a regularly scheduled public hearing at which it considered adding Article X, Section 9-1001 the Ralston Municipal Code to adopt the 2018 International Fuel Gas Code. Upon consideration of such, the Ralston City Council approved the 2018 International Fuel Gas Code so that after passage of this ordinance Article X and Section 9-1001 of the Ralston Municipal Code shall read as follows:

Article X. Fuel Gas Code

§9-1001. FUEL GAS CODE; ADOPTED BY REFERENCE.

To provide certain minimum standards for safe and stable design and installation of fuel gas appliances, piping, distribution, and venting systems, in buildings hereafter erected, constructed, enlarged, altered, repaired, relocated, and converted, the International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 Edition, is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference as though printed in full herein insofar as said Code does not conflict with the Statutes of the State of Nebraska. One copy of the Fuel Gas Code, as amended, shall be kept on file at the office of the City Clerk and made available for public inspection at any reasonable time. The provisions of the Fuel Gas Code shall be controlling throughout the City and its zoning jurisdiction.

Any and all Ordinances or portions thereof which are in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance becomes effective after passage by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Ralston, Nebraska and upon its publication as provided by law.

DATED this 19th day of March 2024.

Signature page to follow.



CITY OF RALSTON, NEBRASKA

Donald A. Groesser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Maura Kelly Ryan, City Clerk

Approved as to form: to

Donald F. Ficenec, City Attorney